sale and for the first  six months of fiscal year 2011 includes a credit  of $51 million in our Distribution Solut ions segment representing our share of a
sett lement of an antitrust class act ion lawsuit  brought against a drug manufacturer.

(2) Operating expenses includes charges for the Average Wholesale Price ("AWP") lit igation.

(3) In fiscal year 2011 we sold a Technology Solut ions business for $109 million of net sales proceeds. The after-tax gain on sale of $72 million has been

recorded as a discontinued operation. Financial operating results for this business were immaterial.

(4) Certain computations may reflect rounding adjustments.

 Schedule 2A

McKESSON CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP OPERATING RESULTS TO ADJUSTED EARNINGS (NON-GAAP)

(unaudited)
(in millions, except per share amounts)

  Quarter Ended September 30, 2011   Change
Vs. Prior Quarter

As Reported
(GAAP)

Amortizat ion

of Acquisit ion-
Related

Intangibles
 Acquisit ion-

Related
Expenses

 Lit igation
Reserve

Adjustments
 Adjusted

Earnings
(Non-GAAP)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

 Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Revenues $ 30,216 $ - $ - $ - $ 30,216 10 % 10 %

Gross profit $ 1,647 $ 6 $ - $ - $ 1,653 21 21
Operating expenses (1,169) 44 8 118 (999) 23 11
Other income, net 6 - - - 6 100 100
Interest expense  (64)   -   -   -   (64) 45 45

Income from continuing operations before income
taxes 420 50 8 118 596 12 39

Income tax expense  (124)   (20)   (3)   (41)   (188) 2 34
Income from continuing operations $ 296   $ 30   $ 5   $ 77   $ 408  16 42

Diluted earnings per common share
from continuing operations (1) $ 1.18   $ 0.12   $ 0.02   $ 0.31   $ 1.63

22 % 48 %
Diluted weighted average shares  250   250   250   250   250  (5) % (5) %

Quarter Ended September 30, 2010

As Reported
(GAAP)

Amortizat ion

of Acquisit ion-
Related

Intangibles
 Acquisit ion-

Related
Expenses

 Lit igation
Reserve

Adjustments
 Adjusted

Earnings
(Non-GAAP)

Revenues $ 27,534  $ - $ - $ - $ 27,534

Gross profit $ 1,366  $ 4 $ - $ - $ 1,370

Operating expenses (949) 24 - 24 (901)

Other income, net 3 - - - 3

Interest expense  (44)   -   -   -   (44)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 376 28 - 24 428

Income tax expense  (121)   (11)   -   (8)   (140)

Income from continuing operations $ 255   $ 17   $ -   $ 16   $ 288

Diluted earnings per common share
from continuing operations (1) $ 0.97   $ 0.06   $ -   $ 0.06   $ 1.10

Diluted weighted average shares  262   262   262   262

(1)Certain computations may reflect rounding adjustments.

Adjusted Earnings (Non-GAAP) Financial Information

Adjusted Earnings represents income from continuing operations, excluding the effects of the following items from the Company’s GAAP financial results,
including the related income tax effects:

Amortizat ion of acquisit ion-related intangibles - Amortizat ion expense of acquired intangible assets purchased in connection with acquisit ions by the

[…]

industry. However, the Company's Adjusted Earnings measure may be defined and calculated differently by other companies in the same industry.

The Company internally uses non-GAAP financial measures such as Adjusted Earnings in connection with its own financial planning and report ing processes.
Specifically, Adjusted Earnings serves as one of the measures management ut ilizes when allocating resources, deploying capital and assessing business
performance and employee incentive compensation. Nonetheless, non-GAAP financial results and related measures disclosed by the Company should not be
considered a substitute for, nor superior to, financial results and measures as determined or calculated in accordance with GAAP.

Schedule 2B

McKESSON CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP OPERATING RESULTS TO ADJUSTED EARNINGS (NON-GAAP)

(unaudited)
(in millions, except per share amounts)

  Six Months Ended September 30, 2011
Change

Vs. Prior Period

As Reported
(GAAP)

Amortizat ion

of Acquisit ion-
Related

Intangibles
 Acquisit ion-

Related
Expenses

 Lit igation
Reserve

Adjustments
 Adjusted

Earnings
(Non-GAAP)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

 Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Revenues $ 60,196 $ - $ - $ - $60,196 9 % 9 %

Gross profit $ 3,156 $ 11 $ - $ - $ 3,167 14 14
Operating expenses (2,206) 87 18 118 (1,983) 18 10
Other income, net 14 - - - 14 17 17
Interest expense  (128)   -   -   -   (128) 47 47

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 836 98 18 118 1,070 2 19
Income tax expense  (254)   (38)   (6)   (41)   (339) (3) 16

Income from continuing operations $ 582   $ 60   $ 12   $ 77   $ 731  5 21

Diluted earnings per common share
from continuing operations (1) $ 2.31   $ 0.24   $ 0.04   $ 0.31   $ 2.90

12 % 28 %
Diluted weighted average shares  252   252   252   252   252  (6) % (6) %

Six Months Ended September 30, 2010

As Reported
(GAAP)

Amortizat ion

of Acquisit ion-
Related

Intangibles
 Acquisit ion-

Related
Expenses

 Lit igation
Reserve

Adjustments
 Adjusted

Earnings
(Non-GAAP)

Revenues $ 54,984  $ - $ - $ - $ 54,984

Gross profit $ 2,758  $ 8 $ - $ - $ 2,766

Operating expenses (1,867) 48 - 24 (1,795)

Other income, net 12 - - - 12

Interest expense  (87)   -   -   -   (87)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 816 56 - 24 896

Income tax expense  (263)   (22)   -   (8)   (293)

Income from continuing operations $ 553   $ 34   $ -   $ 16   $ 603

Diluted earnings per common share
from continuing operations (1) $ 2.07   $ 0.13   $ -   $ 0.06   $ 2.26

Diluted weighted average shares  267   267   267   267

(1)Certain computations may reflect rounding adjustments.

Schedule 3A

McKESSON CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP SEGMENT FINANCIAL RESULTS TO ADJUSTED EARNINGS (NON-GAAP)

(unaudited)
(in millions)

   Quarter Ended September 30, 2011  Quarter Ended September 30, 2010  Change

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Adjust.

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-
GAAP)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Adjust.

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-
GAAP)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-
GAAP)

REVENUES

Distribution Solut ions

Direct distribution & services $ 21,072 $ - $ 21,072 $ 18,984 $ - $ 18,984 11 % 11 %
Sales to customers' warehouses  4,909   -   4,909   4,659   -   4,659  5 5

Total U.S. pharmaceutical distribution
& services 25,981 - 25,981 23,643 - 23,643 10 10

Canada pharmaceutical distribution & services 2,537 - 2,537 2,351 - 2,351 8 8
Medical-Surgical distribution & services  873   -   873   770   -   770  13 13

Total Distribution Solut ions  29,391   -   29,391   26,764   -   26,764  10 10

Technology Solut ions

Services 643 - 643 604 - 604 6 6
Software & software systems 153 - 153 138 - 138 11 11
Hardware  29   -   29   28   -   28  4 4

Total Technology Solut ions  825   -   825   770   -   770  7 7
Revenues $ 30,216   $ -  $ 30,216  $ 27,534   $ -  $ 27,534  10 10

GROSS PROFIT

Distribution Solut ions $ 1,258 $ 1 $ 1,259 $ 1,090 $ - $ 1,090 15 16
Technology Solut ions (1)  389   5   394   276   4   280  41 41

Gross profit $ 1,647   $ 6  $ 1,653  $ 1,366   $ 4  $ 1,370  21 21

OPERATING EXPENSES

Distribution Solut ions $ (785) $ 157 $ (628) $ (598) $ 37 $ (561) 31 12
Technology Solut ions (281) 13 (268) (263) 11 (252) 7 6
Corporate  (103)   -   (103)  (88)   -   (88) 17 17

Operating expenses $ (1,169)  $ 170  $ (999) $ (949)  $ 48  $ (901) 23 11

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE), NET

Distribution Solut ions $ 4 $ - $ 4 $ (1) $ - $ (1) - -
Technology Solut ions - - - 1 - 1 (100) (100)
Corporate  2   -   2   3   -   3  (33) (33)

Other income, net $ 6   $ -  $ 6  $ 3   $ -  $ 3  100 100

OPERATING PROFIT

Distribution Solut ions $ 477 $ 158 $ 635 $ 491 $ 37 $ 528 (3) 20
Technology Solut ions (1)  108   18   126   14   15   29  671 334

Operating profit 585 176 761 505 52 557 16 37
Corporate  (101)   -   (101)  (85)   -   (85) 19 19

Income from continuing operations before
interest expense and income taxes $ 484   $ 176  $ 660  $ 420   $ 52  $ 472  15 40

STATISTICS

Operating profit  as a % of revenues

Distribution Solut ions 1.62 % 2.16 % 1.83 % 1.97 % (21) bp 19 bp
Technology Solut ions (1) 13.09 15.27 1.82 3.77 1,127 1,150

(1)Results for fiscal year 2011 include a $72 million asset impairment charge for capitalized software held for sale.

Schedule 3B

McKESSON CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP SEGMENT FINANCIAL RESULTS TO ADJUSTED EARNINGS (NON-GAAP)

(unaudited)
(in millions)

   Six Months Ended September 30, 2011  Six Months Ended September 30, 2010  Change

 As
Reported
(GAAP)

Adjust.

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-
GAAP)

As

Reported
(GAAP)

Adjust.

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-
GAAP)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-
GAAP)

REVENUES

Distribution Solut ions

Direct distribution & services $ 41,899 $ - $ 41,899 $ 37,686 $ - $ 37,686 11 % 11 %
Sales to customers' warehouses  9,800   -   9,800   9,402   -   9,402  4 4

Total U.S. pharmaceutical distribution
& services 51,699 - 51,699 47,088 - 47,088 10 10

Canada pharmaceutical distribution &
services 5,266 - 5,266 4,911 - 4,911 7 7
Medical-Surgical distribution & services  1,604   -   1,604   1,456   -   1,456  10 10

Total Distribution Solut ions  58,569   -   58,569   53,455   -   53,455  10 10

Technology Solut ions

Services 1,273 - 1,273 1,199 - 1,199 6 6
Software & software systems 297 - 297 273 - 273 9 9
Hardware  57   -   57   57   -   57  - -

Total Technology Solut ions  1,627   -   1,627   1,529   -   1,529  6 6
Revenues $ 60,196   $ -  $ 60,196  $ 54,984   $ -  $ 54,984  9 9

GROSS PROFIT

Distribution Solut ions (1) $ 2,389 $ 1 $ 2,390 $ 2,157 $ - $ 2,157 11 11
Technology Solut ions (2)  767   10   777   601   8   609  28 28

Gross profit $ 3,156   $ 11  $ 3,167  $ 2,758   $ 8  $ 2,766  14 14

OPERATING EXPENSES

Distribution Solut ions $ (1,446) $ 196 $ (1,250) $ (1,166) $ 49 $ (1,117) 24 12
Technology Solut ions (560) 27 (533) (525) 23 (502) 7 6
Corporate  (200)   -   (200)  (176)   -   (176) 14 14

Operating expenses $ (2,206)  $ 223  $ (1,983) $ (1,867)  $ 72  $ (1,795) 18 10

OTHER INCOME, NET

Distribution Solut ions $ 9 $ - $ 9 $ 5 $ - $ 5 80 80
Technology Solut ions 1 - 1 2 - 2 (50) (50)
Corporate  4   -   4   5   -   5  (20) (20)

Other income, net $ 14   $ -  $ 14  $ 12   $ -  $ 12  17 17

OPERATING PROFIT

Distribution Solut ions (1) $ 952 $ 197 $ 1,149 $ 996 $ 49 $ 1,045 (4) 10
Technology Solut ions (2)  208   37   245   78   31   109  167 125

Operating profit 1,160 234 1,394 1,074 80 1,154 8 21
Corporate  (196)   -   (196)  (171)   -   (171) 15 15

Income from continuing operations before
interest expense and income taxes $ 964   $ 234  $ 1,198  $ 903   $ 80  $ 983  7 22

STATISTICS

Operating profit  as a % of revenues

Distribution Solut ions 1.63 % 1.96 % 1.86 % 1.95 % (23) bp 1 bp
Technology Solut ions (1) 12.78 15.06 5.10 7.13 768 793

(1)Results for the first  six months of fiscal year 2011 includes a credit  of $51 million representing our share of a sett lement of an antitrust class act ion lawsuit

brought against a drug manufacturer.

(2)Results for fiscal year 2011 include a $72 million asset impairment charge for capitalized software held for sale.

 Schedule 4A

McKESSON CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP SEGMENT FINANCIAL RESULTS TO ADJUSTED EARNINGS (NON-GAAP) - BY ADJUSTMENT TYPE

(unaudited)
(in millions)

 Quarter Ended September 30, 2011   Quarter Ended September 30, 2010

Distribution
Solut ions

 Technology
Solut ions

Corporate
& Interest
Expense

Total

Distribution
Solut ions

 Technology
Solut ions

Corporate
& Interest
Expense

Total

As Reported (GAAP):

Revenues $29,391 $ 825 $ - $30,216 $26,764 $ 770 $ - $27,534

Gross profit $ 1,258 $ 389 $ - $ 1,647 $ 1,090 $ 276 $ - $ 1,366

Operating expenses (785) (281) (103) (1,169) (598) (263) (88) (949)

Other income (expense), net  4   -   2   6   (1)   1   3   3

Income from continuing operations before interest
expense and income taxes 477 108 (101) 484 491 14 (85) 420

Interest income (expense), net  1   1   (66)   (64)  -   -   (44)   (44)

Income from continuing operations before income
taxes $ 478   $ 109   $ (167)  $ 420  $ 491   $ 14   $ (129)  $ 376

Pre-Tax Adjustments:
Gross profit $ 1 $ 5 $ - $ 6 $ - $ 4 $ - $ 4

Operating expenses  31   13   -   44   13   11   -   24

Amortizat ion of acquisit ion-related intangibles 32 18 - 50 13 15 - 28

Operating expenses - Acquisit ion-related expenses 8 - - 8 - - - -

Operating expenses - Lit igation reserve adjustments 118 - - 118 24 - - 24

Total pre-tax adjustments $ 158   $ 18   $ -   $ 176  $ 37   $ 15   $ -   $ 52

Adjusted Earnings (Non-GAAP):
Revenues $29,391 $ 825 $ - $30,216 $26,764 $ 770 $ - $27,534

Gross profit $ 1,259 $ 394 $ - $ 1,653 $ 1,090 $ 280 $ - $ 1,370

Operating expenses (628) (268) (103) (999) (561) (252) (88) (901)

Other income (expense), net  4   -   2   6   (1)   1   3   3

Income from continuing operations before interest
expense and income taxes 635 126 (101) 660 528 29 (85) 472

Interest income (expense), net  1   1   (66)   (64)  -   -   (44)   (44)

Income from continuing operations before income
taxes $ 636   $ 127   $ (167)  $ 596  $ 528   $ 29   $ (129)  $ 428

Schedule 4B

McKESSON CORPORATION

RECONCILIATION OF GAAP SEGMENT FINANCIAL RESULTS TO ADJUSTED EARNINGS (NON-GAAP) - BY ADJUSTMENT TYPE
(unaudited)
(in millions)

 Six Months Ended September 30, 2011   Six Months Ended September 30, 2010

Distribution
Solut ions

 Technology
Solut ions

Corporate
& Interest
Expense

Total

Distribution
Solut ions

 Technology
Solut ions

Corporate
& Interest
Expense

Total

As Reported (GAAP):

Revenues $58,569 $ 1,627 $ - $60,196 $53,455 $ 1,529 $ - $54,984

Gross profit $ 2,389 $ 767 $ - $ 3,156 $ 2,157 $ 601 $ - $ 2,758

Operating expenses (1,446) (560) (200) (2,206) (1,166) (525) (176) (1,867)

Other income, net  9   1   4   14   5   2   5   12

Income from continuing operations before interest
expense and income taxes 952 208 (196) 964 996 78 (171) 903

Interest expense  -   -   (128)   (128)  -   -   (87)   (87)

Income from continuing operations before income
taxes $ 952   $ 208   $ (324)  $ 836  $ 996   $ 78   $ (258)  $ 816

Pre-Tax Adjustments:
Gross profit $ 1 $ 10 $ - $ 11 $ - $ 8 $ - $ 8

Operating expenses  62   25   -   87   25   23   -   48

Amortizat ion of acquisit ion-related intangibles 63 35 - 98 25 31 - 56

Operating expenses - Acquisit ion-related expenses 16 2 - 18 - - - -

Operating expenses - Lit igation reserve
adjustments 118 - - 118 24 - - 24

Total pre-tax adjustments $ 197   $ 37   $ -   $ 234  $ 49   $ 31   $ -   $ 80

Adjusted Earnings (Non-GAAP):
Revenues $58,569 $ 1,627 $ - $60,196 $53,455 $ 1,529 $ - $54,984

Gross profit $ 2,390 $ 777 $ - $ 3,167 $ 2,157 $ 609 $ - $ 2,766

Operating expenses (1,250) (533) (200) (1,983) (1,117) (502) (176) (1,795)

Other income, net  9   1   4   14   5   2   5   12

Income from continuing operations before interest
expense and income taxes 1,149 245 (196) 1,198 1,045 109 (171) 983

Interest expense  -   -   (128)   (128)  -   -   (87)   (87)

Income from continuing operations before income
taxes $ 1,149   $ 245   $ (324)  $ 1,070  $ 1,045   $ 109   $ (258)  $ 896

Schedule 5

McKESSON CORPORATION
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(unaudited)
(in millions)

September 30,
2011

March 31,
2011

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,943 $ 3,612

Receivables, net 9,525 9,187

Inventories, net 9,426 9,225

Prepaid expenses and other  368  333

Total Current Assets 23,262 22,357

Property, Plant and Equipment, Net 1,006 991

Goodwill 4,487 4,364

Intangible Assets, Net 1,383 1,456

Other Assets  1,769  1,718

Total Assets $ 31,907 $ 30,886

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilit ies

Drafts and accounts payable $ 14,895 $14,090